The	Provincial	Government	of	Davao	de	Oro,	implementing	partner	of	the	Department	of	
Agriculture,	 now	 invites	 bids	 for	 the	Rehabilitation	 of	 FMR	 from	Kilagding	Recenia	 –	
Kibagiou	Road,	Laak	with	Bridge	Component.	Completion	of	 the	Works	 is	 required	by	
Five	Hundred	Seventy-Two	(572)	calendar	days.	Bidders	should	have	completed,	within	
the	last	ten	(10)	years,	a	contract	similar	to	the	Project.	The	description	of	an	eligible	bidder	
is	contained	in	the	Bidding	Documents,	particularly,	in	Section	II.	Instructions	to	Bidders.	

3.

[...]

these	bidding	documents	and	is	open	to	all	bidders	from	eligible	source	countries	as	defined	
in	the	applicable	procurement	regulations	of	the	World	Bank.	The	contract	shall	be	awarded	
to	the	Lowest	Calculated	Responsive	Bidder	(LCRB)	who	was	determined	as	such	during	post	
qualification.	The	Estimated	Project	Cost	for	this	project	is	Two	Hundred	Fifty	Million	Four	
Hundred	Eighty	Thousand	Pesos	(PHP250,480,000.00).	

4. Interested	bidders	may	obtain	further	information	from	the	Bids	and	Awards	Committee	of	
Provincial	Government	of	Davao	de	Oro	and	inspect	the	Bidding	Documents	at	the	address	
given	below	and	also	at	the	PRDP	Regional	Project	Coordination	Office	XI	(RPCO	XI)	with

[...]

least	 one	 (1)	work	of	 a	 nature	 and	 complexity	 or	 at	 least	 two	 (2)	
similar	contracts	(1	road	and	1	bridge)	within	the	last	ten	(10)	years	
and	the	aggregate	contract	amount	should	be	equivalent	to	at	least	
fifty	percent	(50%)	of	the	Estimated	Project	Cost	in	the	amount	of		
One	 Hundred	 Twenty-Five	 Million	 Two	 Hundred	 Forty	
Thousand	 Pesos	 (PHP125,240,000.00),	 such	 being	 verifiable	

from	 Contract*	 and	 Certificate	 of	 Completion	 or	 Certificate	 of	
Acceptance*;	and	

(ii)	An	average	annual	turnover	of	Construction	Income	for	the	last	three	
(3)	years	equal	or	greater	than	one	hundred	percent	(100%)	of	the	
estimated	 value	 of	 the	 contract	 to	 be	 bid	 in	 the	 amount	 of	 Two	
Hundred	 Fifty	 Million	 Four	 Hundred	 Eighty	 Thousand	 Pesos	
(PHP250,480,000.00)	 as	 evidenced	 by	 the	 audited	 financial	
statements	for	the	last	three	(3)	years	stamped	“received”	by	the	BIR*	
(with	 supporting	 Income	Tax	Return	 that	 corresponds	 to	 the	AFS	
submitted,	 stamped	received	by	 the	BIR	or	its	duly	accredited	and

[...]

least	 one	 (1)	work	of	 a	 nature	 and	 complexity	 or	 at	 least	 two	 (2)	
similar	contracts	(1	road	and	1	bridge)	within	the	last	ten	(10)	years	
and	the	aggregate	contract	amount	should	be	equivalent	to	at	least	
fifty	percent	(50%)	of	the	Estimated	Project	Cost	in	the	amount	of		
One	 Hundred	 Twenty-Five	 Million	 Two	 Hundred	 Forty	
Thousand	 Pesos	 (PHP125,240,000.00),	 and	 the	 rest	 of	 the	
partners	with	25%	of	the	estimated	project	cost	of	Works	under	bid	
amounting	to	Sixty-Two	Million	Six	Hundred	Twenty	Thousand	
Pesos	 (PHP62,620,000.00);	 such	 being	 verifiable	 from	
Contract*	 and	 Certificate	 of	 Completion	 or	 Certificate	 of	
Acceptance*;	and	

(ii) An	average	 annual	 turnover	 of	 Construction	 Income	 from	 the	 last	
three	 (3)	 years	 equal	 or	 greater	 than	one	hundred	 (100%)	of	 the